consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of NBT and BSB and the
supplemental consolidated financial statements of NBT and accompanying notes,
included in Current Report on Form 8-K filed August 1, 2000, which have been
restated to include the effects of the Lake Ariel and Pioneer American mergers,
which we incorporate by reference herein. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements are presented for informational purposes only.
These statements are not necessarily indicative of the combined financial
position and results of operations that would have occurred if the mergers had
been completed on March 31, 2000 or at the beginning of the respective periods
presented or that may be attained in the future.

   78

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
March 31, 2000
(in thousands)

   NBT   BSB   Pro Forma   Combined
   Bancorp Inc.  Bancorp, Inc.  Adjustments   Pro Forma
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   $   74,039   $   47,718   $   -   $   121,757
Securities available for sale, at fair value   602,767   361,879   -   964,646
Securities held to maturity (fair value-NBT Bancorp Inc.
  $110,368 and BSB Bancorp, Inc. $13,208)   114,518   13,079   -   127,597
Loans   1,540,798   1,745,959   3,286,757
Less: Allowance for loan losses   20,688   31,705   -   52,393
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net loans   1,520,110   1,714,254   -   3,234,364
Premises and equipment, net   46,202   15,541   -   61,743
Other assets   87,198   78,393   4,500   170,091
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL ASSETS   $ 2,444,834   $ 2,230,864   $   4,500   $ 4,680,198
====================================================================================================================

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Deposits:
 Demand (noninterest bearing)   $   256,421   $   139,639   $   -   396,060
 Savings,NOW, and money market   601,208   653,091   -   1,254,299
 Time   965,994   1,106,548   -   2,072,542
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total deposits   1,823,623   1,899,278   -   3,722,901
Borrowings   406,727   135,982   -   542,709
Other liabilities   19,859   8,588   16,500   44,947
Mandatorily redeemable preferred securities of subsidiary   -   30,000   -   30,000
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total liabilities   2,250,209   2,073,848   16,500   4,340,557
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Commitments and Contingencies

Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
  Common stock   237   114   91   442
  Additional paid in capital   180,163   37,590   (13,548)   204,205
  Retained earnings   46,580   143,481   (12,000)   178,061
  Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (21,044)   (10,712)   -   (31,756)
  Common stock in treasury, at cost   (11,311)   (13,457)   13,457   (11,311)
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total stockholders' equity   194,625   157,016   (12,000)   339,641
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   $ 2,444,834   $ 2,230,864   $   4,500   $ 4,680,198
====================================================================================================================

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements.

   79

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2000
(in thousands, except per share data)

   NBT   BSB   Pro Forma   Combined
   Bancorp Inc.   Bancorp, Inc.   Adjustments   Pro Forma
Interest and fee income:

 Loan   $32,237   $39,593   $ -   $71,830
 Securities   12,223   6,674   -   18,897
 Other   406   13   -   419
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total interest and fee income:   44,866   46,280   -   91,146
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Interest expense:
 Deposits   16,083   21,319   -   37,402
 Borrowings   5,535   2,582   -   8,117
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total interest expense   21,618   23,901   -   45,519
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net interest income   23,248   22,379   -   45,627
 Provision for loan losses   1,454   4,608   -   6,062
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net interest income after provision for loan losses   21,794   17,771   -   39,565
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Noninterest income:
 Trust   860   331   -   1,191
 Service charges on deposit accounts   2,146   1,213   -   3,359
 Net security gains (losses)   -   -   -   -
 Other   1,330   1,817   -   3,147
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total noninterest income   4,336   3,361   -   7,697
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Noninterest expense:
  Salaries and employee benefits   8,403   5,899   -   14,302
  Office supplies and postage   711   393   -   1,104
  Occupancy   1,501   727   -   2,228
  Equipment   1,362   442   -   1,804
  Professional fees and outside services   996   1,479   -   2,475
  Data processing and communications   1,228   416   -   1,644
  Amortization of intangible assets   322   96   -   418
  Merger and acquisition charges   1,122   -   -   1,122
  Other operating   2,113   2,261   -   4,374
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total noninterest expense   17,758   11,713   -   29,471
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Income before income taxes   8,372   9,419   -   17,791
 Income taxes   3,092   3,671   -   6,763
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net Income   $ 5,280   $ 5,748   $ -   $11,028
==============================================================================================================

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
  Basic   23,198   10,243   43,684
  Diluted   23,345   10,337   44,019

Earnings Per Share
  Basic   $  0.23   $  0.56   $  0.25
  Diluted   $  0.23   $  0.56   $  0.25

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

   80

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Three Months End March 31, 1999
(in thousands, except per share data)

   NBT   BSB   Pro Forma   Combined
   Bancorp Inc.   Bancorp, Inc.   Adjustments   Pro Forma
Interest and fee income:

 Loan   $ 27,491   $ 35,463   $ -   $ 62,954
 Securities   10,756   6,838   -   17,594
 Other   540   204   -   744
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total interest and fee income:   38,787   42,505   -   81,292
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Interest expense:
 Deposits   13,735   17,927   -   31,662
 Borrowings   3,846   3,466   -   7,312
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total interest expense   17,581   21,393   -   38,974
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net interest income   21,206   21,112   -   42,318
 Provision for loan losses   1,195   3,461   -   4,656
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net interest income after provision for loan losses   20,011   17,651   -   37,662
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Noninterest income:
 Trust   835   251   -   1,086
 Service charges on deposit accounts   1,925   1,000   -   2,925
 Net security gains (losses)   668   (401)   -   267
 Other   1,491   1,539   -   3,030
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total noninterest income   4,919   2,389   -   7,308
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Noninterest expense:
  Salaries and employee benefits   7,301   5,081   -   12,382
  Office supplies and postage   782   433   -   1,215
  Occupancy   1,309   773   -   2,082
  Equipment   1,189   427   -   1,616
  Professional fees and outside services   880   1,331   -   2,211
  Data processing and communications   1,090   490   -   1,580
  Amortization of intangible assets   339   96   -   435
  Other operating   1,799   2,533   -   4,332
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total noninterest expense   14,689   11,164   -   25,853
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Income before income taxes   10,241   8,876   -   19,117
 Income taxes   3,582   3,340   -   6,922
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net Income   $  6,659   $  5,536   $ -   $ 12,195
=========================================================================================================================

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
  Basic   23,132   10,071   43,274
  Diluted   23,423   10,341   44,105

Earnings Per Share
  Basic   $   0.29   $   0.55   $   0.28
  Diluted   $   0.28   $   0.54   $   0.28

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

   81

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 1999
(in thousands, except per share data)

   NBT   BSB   Pro Forma   Combined
   Bancorp Inc.   Bancorp, Inc.   Adjustments   Pro Forma
Interest and fee income:

 Loans   $ 115,896   $ 151,001   $ -   $ 266,897
 Securities   48,175   25,038   -   73,213
 Other   707   682   -   1,389
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total interest and fee income:   164,778   176,721   -   341,499
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Interest expense:
 Deposits   56,586   75,542   -   132,128
 Borrowings   18,894   14,034   -   32,928
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total interest expense   75,480   89,576   -   165,056
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net interest income   89,298   87,145   -   176,443
 Provision for loan losses   5,440   19,137   -   24,577
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net interest income after provision for loan losses   83,858   68,008   -   151,866
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Noninterest income:
 Trust   3,305   1,104   -   4,409
 Service charges on deposit accounts   7,938   4,382   -   12,320
 Net security gains (losses)   1,804   (231)   -   1,573
 Other   6,205   7,116   -   13,321
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total noninterest income   19,252   12,371   -   31,623
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Noninterest expense:
  Salaries and employee benefits   30,504   20,386   -   50,890
  Office supplies and postage   2,970   1,684   -   4,654
  Occupancy   5,379   2,874   -   8,253
  Equipment   5,220   1,733   -   6,953
  Professional fees and outside services   4,330   6,001   -   10,331
  Data processing and communications   4,528   1,930   -   6,458
  Amortization of intangible assets   1,317   386   -   1,703
  Merger and acquisition charges   798   5,408   -   6,206
  Other operating   7,836   10,261   -   18,097
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total noninterest expense   62,882   50,663   -   113,545
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Income before income taxes   40,228   29,716   -   69,944
 Income taxes   13,971   11,491   -   25,462
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net Income   $  26,257   $  18,225   $ -   $  44,482
===============================================================================================================================

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
  Basic   23,089   10,138   43,365
  Diluted   23,382   10,312   44,006

Earnings Per Share
  Basic   $   1.14   $   1.80   $   1.03
  Diluted   $   1.12   $   1.77   $   1.01

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

   82

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 1998
(in thousands, except per share data)

   NBT   BSB   Pro Forma   Combined
   Bancorp Inc.   Bancorp, Inc.   Adjustments   Pro Forma
Interest and fee income:

 Loans   $ 108,492   $ 139,374   $ -   $ 247,866
 Securities   49,099   25,926   -   75,025
 Other   1,011   866   -   1,877
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total interest and fee income:   158,602   166,166   -   324,768
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Interest expense:
 Deposits   58,898   72,387   -   131,285
 Borrowings   15,838   12,399   -   28,237
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total interest expense   74,736   84,786   -   159,522
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net interest income   83,866   81,380   -   165,246
 Provision for loan losses   6,149   12,931   -   19,080
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net interest income after provision for loan losses   77,717   68,449   -   146,166
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Noninterest income:
 Trust   3,115   994   -   4,109
 Service charges on deposit accounts   6,729   3,714   -   10,443
 Net security gains (losses)   1,567   (851)   -   716
 Other   6,463   4,738   -   11,201
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total noninterest income   17,874   8,595   -   26,469
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Noninterest expense:
  Salaries and employee benefits   29,286   19,528   -   48,814
  Office supplies and postage   3,029   1,998   -   5,027
  Occupancy   5,159   2,911   -   8,070
  Equipment   4,372   1,466   -   5,838
  Professional fees and outside services   4,402   4,086   -   8,488
  Data processing and communications   4,279   2,027   -   6,306
  Amortization of intangible assets   1,314   386   -   1,700
  Other operating   9,706   9,581   -   19,287
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total noninterest expense   61,547   41,983   -   103,530
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Income before income taxes   34,044   35,061   -   69,105
 Income taxes   7,149   13,542   -   20,691
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net Income   $  26,895   $  21,519   $ -   $  48,414
===============================================================================================================================

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
  Basic   23,199   10,006   43,211
  Diluted   23,691   10,365   44,421

Earnings Per Share
  Basic   $   1.16   $   2.15   $   1.12
  Diluted   $   1.14   $   2.08   $   1.09

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

   83

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 1997
(in thousands, except per share data)

   NBT   BSB   Pro Forma   Combined
   Bancorp Inc.   Bancorp, Inc.  Adjustments   Pro Forma

Interest and fee income:
 Loans   $ 99,789   $ 120,750   $ -   $ 220,539
 Securities   46,622   20,398   -   67,020
 Other   927   200   -   1,127
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total interest and fee income:   147,338   141,348   -   288,686
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Interest expense:
 Deposits   56,966   60,180   -   117,146
 Borrowings   11,926   11,272   -   23,198
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total interest expense   68,892   71,452   -   140,344
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net interest income   78,446   69,896   -   148,342
 Provision for loan losses   4,820   10,814   -   15,634
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net interest income after provision for loan los73,626   59,082   -   132,708
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Noninterest income:
 Trust   2,675   709   -   3,384
 Service charges on deposit accounts   6,339   3,297   -   9,636
 Net security gains (losses)   34   380   -   414
 Other   4,880   3,762   -   8,642
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total noninterest income   13,928   8,148   -   22,076
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Noninterest expense:
  Salaries and employee benefits   27,151   17,121   -   44,272
  Office supplies and postage   2,757   1,886   -   4,643
  Occupancy   4,780   2,547   -   7,327
  Equipment   3,317   1,378   -   4,695
  Professional fees and outside services   3,385   2,716   -   6,101
  Data processing and communications   3,422   1,358   -   4,780
  Amortization of intangible assets   1,544   386   -   1,930
  Other operating   8,104   9,548   -   17,652
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total noninterest expense   54,460   36,940   -   91,400
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Income before income taxes   33,094   30,290   -   63,384
 Income taxes   10,906   11,641   -   22,547
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net Income   $ 22,188   $ 18,649   $ -   $ 40,837
==================================================================================================

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
  Basic   22,239   9,905   42,049
  Diluted   22,698   10,258   43,214

Earnings Per Share
  Basic   $ 1.00   $ 1.88   $ 0.97
  Diluted   $ 0.98   $ 1.82   $ 0.94

   84